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Test Report issued under the responsibility of:

/= TOVRheinland®

TEST REPORT

IECEN 60950-1
Information technology equipment — Safety —
Part 1: General requirements

Report Number............c.cccoereeee : 17037123 001

Date of issue........cccccevvceivceeeceeeeeeel. - See cover page

Total number of pages..........ccccveeennn. See cover page

CB Testing Laboratory.................. N/A
Address.......cccovvivvinicniceecceel. NIA

Applicant’s name...................... . See cover page
Address........cccccvcvrrvriecrcceneeeenenll. . SE€ COVET page
Manufacturer’s name.................... The same as applicant
Address..........cccccveievviiienevenn el The same as applicant

Test specification:

Standard ..........ccecevevvevecneeeeeeneel. . EN 60950-1:2006+A11+A1+A12

Test procedure...........ccceecueeeeeennenn.. - Safety test report for R&TTE approval
Non-standard test method...............  N/A

Test Report Form No. ......................  |[ECEN60950_1C

Test Report Form(s) Originator ......... SGS Fimko Ltd

Master TRF........ccc.cccieveiivvieeeeeeeenl. - Dated 2012-08

Copyright © 2012 Worldwide System for Conformity Testing and Certification of Electro technical
Equipment and Components (IECEE), Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

This publication may be reproduced in whole or in part for non-commercial purposes as long as the IECEE is acknowledged as
copyright owner and source of the material. IECEE takes no responsibility for and will not assume liability for damages resulting
from the reader's interpretation of the reproduced material due to its placement and context.

If this Test Report Form is used by non-IECEE members, the IECEE/IEC logo and the reference to the
CB Scheme procedure shall be removed.

This report is not valid as a CB Test Report unless signed by an approved CB Testing Laboratory
and appended to a CB Test Certificate issued by an NCB in accordance with IECEE 02.

Test item description..................... !  Wireless Receiver
Trade Mark .........ooorsovecererress s

Flysight
Manufacturer...........c..cccccceecvveennneee..... . The same as applicant
Model/Type reference...........c....c.e.. RC801

Ratings.......cccevvcemrirsensecsnsiessnesnenennl. - DC 7~28V
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Testing procedure and testing location: See cover page

[] | CB Testing Laboratory:
Testing location/ address
(] | Associated CB Laboratory:

Testing location/ address

Tested by (name + signature) ..........

Approved by (name + signature)......:
[ | Testing procedure: TMP

Testing location/ address

Tested by (name + signature) .......... :

Approved by (name + signature)...... :
] | Testing procedure: WMT

Testing location/ address

Tested by (name + signature) ..........:

Witnessed by (name + signature).....:

Approved by (name + signature)......:
[ | Testing procedure: SMT

Testing location/ address

Tested by (name + signature) ..........:

Approved by (name + signature)......:

Supervised by (name + signature) ...:
[ | Testing procedure: RMT

Testing location/ address

Tested by (name + signature) ..........:

Approved by (name + signature)......:

Supervised by (name + signature) ...:

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name of test and test clause):
1.6.2, Input Current Test

1.7.11, Durability of Marking Test

4.5.1, Maximum Temperature Test

5.3, Fault Condition Test

Testing location:
See cover page

List of countries addressed:

Summary of compliance with National Differences

EU Group Differences, EU Special National Conditions, EU A-Deviations

X The product fulfils the requirements of listed standards on cover page

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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Copy of marking plate:

,-'"" st s et ol ooen g c o e ey ma
# l
1

—J
Flysight

BLACK PEARL RC801

Wireless Receiver
Screen: Diagonal 7°, Resolution 1024 X 600
Frequency: ISM 5.8GHz Diversity Receiver

Video: NTSC/PAL CVBS input, HDMI 1.3 input
Power: 7~28V DC input

CE0197 FE @ £

Made in China
Shenzhen Aoweishi Technology Co. Ltd

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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Test item particulars ...........cccocoevvveencircnrcnccennen :
Equipment mobility ..........cccovcerrnnnnnnnnneeneeee e : [l movable [] hand-held [] transportable
[x] stationary  [] for building-in [] direct plug-in
Connectionto the mains ........c.cccooeeevniinieencccceeene . [] pluggable equipment [Jtype A [Itype B

[] permanent connection

[] detachable power supply cord

[l non-detachable power supply cord
[x] not directly connected to the mains

Operating condition .........ccccoecvevrcreimre e : [x] continuous
[l rated operating / resting time:

AcCess 10Cation ........ccccvveieirivcee e . [X] operator accessible
[] restricted access location
Over voltage category (OVC) ....cccoceivininrvicrenseceennnns :[ovCit pgovcil [ovcll [ovCIv

[x] other: DC supplied with max. 28V
Mains supply tolerance (%) or absolute mains supply

VAIUBS .ot cece et e e r e e e T N/A

Tested for IT power systems ..........cccevvriceeiiceceennnne : IYes [x]No

IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V) ....cccccevvceirennn. : N/A

Class of equipment ........ccco e : [IClass| [IClassIl [x] Class Il

[1 Not classified
Considered current rating of protective device as

part of the building installation (A) ......ccccccooviiiennnnn. © N/A

Pollution degree (PD) ......ccccvcorennnernrinnnnseenesserensennnns :PD1 [x]PD2 [JPD3
IP protection class .......ccccoceeiiieiiiemrr e . 1P20

Altitude during operation (M) .......cccceevveerirccrrenicnenes 1 2000

Altitude of test laboratory (m) .....cccccoveeimncnniienne : <2000

Mass of equipment (KQ) ......cccoeeeeiiininicere e . 395¢g

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object ................: N/A

- test object does meet the requirement....................... . P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement.................. . F (Fail)

TeStiNG ..o

Date of receipt of test item ..o vcvv e : See cover page
Date(s) of performance of tests .......ccoeerirvenciciniil . See cover page

General remarks:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing
laboratory.

"(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.

"(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [ ] comma / [X] point is used as the decimal separator.

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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Manufacturer’s Declaration per sub-clause 6.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate [ Yes

includes more than one factory location and a X Not applicable
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the

sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)

representative of the products from each factory has

been provided..........ooiiiii :

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies)............ccevverurens : The same as applicant

General product information:

1. The equipment is a wireless receiver which used to receive the video signal via wireless technology or
AV in connector.

2. The equipment is supplied by external DC supply, rated voltage 7-28Vdc. The external DC source
considered to comply to LPS which specified by manufacturer.

Maximum operating temp.: 55°C.
EUT operated with altitude up to 2000m above sea level.

Abbreviations used in the report:

- normal conditions N.C. - single fault conditions SF.C
- functional insulation OoP - basic insulation Bl
- double insulation DI - supplementary insulation Sl
- between parts of opposite
polarity BOP - reinforced insulation RI

Indicate used abbreviations (if any)

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1 General P
1.5 Components (see appended tables 1.5.1) P
1.6 Power interface (see appended tables 1.6.2) P
1.7 Marking and instructions P
2 PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS P
21 Protection from electric shock and energy Class Ill product, all voltage P
hazards not exceeding 42.4Vpeak or
60V d.c.
2.2 SELYV circuits Class lll product, all voltage P
not exceeding 42.4 Vpeak or
60V d.c.
2.3 TNV circuits N/A
2.4 Limited current circuits N/A
25 Limited power sources N/A
2.6 Provisions for earthing and bonding N/A
27 Overcurrent and earth fault protection N/A
in primary circuits
2.8 Safety interlocks N/A
29 Electrical insulation Functional insulation only P
210 Clearances, creepage distances and Class Il product N/A
distances through insulation
3 WIRING, CONNECTIONS AND SUPPLY P
3.1 General N/A
3.2 Connection to a mains supply N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.3 Wiring terminals for connection of N/A
external conductors
3.4 Disconnection from the mains supply | N/A |
3.5 Interconnection of equipment SELYV circuits only, no data P
port.
4 | PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS | P |
|44 | Stability Less than 7kg | NA |
4.2 Mechanical strength Class lll product, no N/A
hazardous voltage or energy
hazards intemnal.
4.3 Design and construction Class Il product, no P
hazardous voltage or energy
hazards.
One LED is used for
indication only.
44 Protection against hazardous moving parts DC motor in secondary only, N/A
no hazardous inside.
4.5 Thermal requirements | (see appended table 4.5) | P |
4.6 Openings in enclosures Numerous circular openings P
on rear side of the enclosure,
max. diameter 1.5mm. Class
lll equipment, no engery
harzouds and hazardous
voltage inside the equipment.
4.7 Resistance to fire Equipment is supplied by P
external DC source which
considered comply to L.P.S.
No fire enclosure required.
5 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND SIMULATED ABNORMAL CONDITIONS | P |
51 Touch current and protective conductor current | No direct mains connection. N/A

No possible touch current
considered.

TRF No. |[EC60950_1C
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
|5.2 | Electric strength ICIass Il equipment | N/A !
| 5.3 | Abnormal operating and fault conditions I (See append table 5.3) | P I
|6 | CONNECTION TO TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS | Nia |
6.1 Protection of telecommunication network N/A
Service persons, and users of other equipment
connected to the network, from hazards in
the equipment
6.2 Protection of equipment users from N/A
overvoltages on telecommunication
networks
6.3 Protection of the telecommunication N/A
wiring system from overheating
7 CONNECTION TO CABLE DISTRIBUTION N/A
SYSTEMS
7.1 General K2
7.2 Protection of cable distribution system service N/A
persons, and users of other equipment
connected to the system, from hazardous
voltages in the equipment
7.3 Protection of equipment users from N/A
overvoltages on the cable distribution system
7.4 Insulation between primary circuits and cable N/A
distribution systems
A |ANNEX A, TESTS FOR RESISTANCE TO HEAT AND FIRE | N/A |
B ANNEX B, MOTOR TESTS UNDER ABNORMAL CONDITIONS (see 4.7.2.2 and P
5.3.2) see appended table 1.5.1. DC motor in secondary only
c | ANNEX C, TRANSFORMERS (see 1.5.4 and 5.3.3) | NA |

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
D ANNEX D, MEASURING INSTRUMENTS FOR TOUCH-CURRENT TESTS N/A
(see 5.1.4)
E ANNEX E, TEMPERATURE RISE OF A WINDING (see 1.4.13) N/A
F ANNEX F, MEASUREMENT OF CLEARANCES AND CREEPAGE DISTANCES N/A
(see 2.10 and Annex G)
G ANNEX G, ALTERNATIVE METHOD FOR DETERMINING MINIMUM N/A
CLEARANCES
H ANNEX H, IONIZING RADIATION (see 4.3.13) N/A
J ANNEX J, TABLE OF ELECTROCHEMICAL POTENTIALS (see 2.6.5.6) N/A
K ANNEX K, THERMAL CONTROLS (see 1.5.3 and 5.3.8) N/A
L ANNEX L, NORMAL LOAD CONDITIONS FOR SOME TYPES OF ELECTRICAL P

BUSINESS EQUIPMENT (see 1.2.2.1 and 4.5.2)

M ANNEX M, CRITERIA FOR TELEPHONE RINGING SIGNALS (see 2.3.1) N/A

N ANNEX N, IMPULSE TEST GENERATORS (see 1.5.7.2, 1.5.7.3, 2.10.3.9, N/A
6.2.2.1,7.3.2, 7.4.3 and Clause G.5)

P ANNEX P, NORMATIVE REFERENCES —

Q ANNEX Q, Voltage dependent resistors (VDRs) (see 1.5.9.1) N/A

R ANNEX R, EXAMPLES OF REQUIREMENTS FOR QUALITY CONTROL N/A
PROGRAMMES

S ANNEX S, PROCEDURE FOR IMPULSE TESTING (see 6.2.2.3) N/A

T ANNEX T, GUIDANCE ON PROTECTION AGAINST INGRESS OF WATER N/A
(see 1.1.2)

u ANNEX U, INSULATED WINDING WIRES FOR USE WITHOUT INTERLEAVED N/A

INSULATION (see 2.10.5.4)

A ANNEX V, AC POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (see 1.6.1) N/A

w ANNEX W, SUMMATION OF TOUCH CURRENTS N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1C



A TUVRheinland®

Page 12 of 14 Report No.: 17037123 001
IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
X ANNEX X, MAXIMUM HEATING EFFECT IN TRANSFORMER TESTS N/A
(see clause C.1)
Y ANNEX Y, ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT CONDITIONING TEST (see 4.3.13.3) N/A
¥4 ANNEX Z, OVERVOLTAGE CATEGORIES (see 2.10.3.2 and Clause G.2) N/A
AA ANNEX AA, MANDREL TEST (see 2.10.5.8) N/A
BB ANNEX BB, CHANGES IN THE SECOND EDITION —
cC ANNEX CC, Evaluation of integrated circuit {IC) current limiters N/A
DD ANNEX DD, Requirements for the mounting means of rack-mounted N/A
equipment
EE ANNEX EE, Household and home/office document/media shredders N/A
ZA NORMATIVE REFERENCES TO INTERNATIONAL PUBLICATIONS WITH —
THEIR CORRESPONDING EUROPEAN PUBLICATIONS
ZB ANNEX (normative) P
SPECIAL NATIONAL CONDITIONS (EN)
ZC A-DEVIATIONS (informative) P
Zx Protection against excessive sound pressure from personal music players N/A
(A12.2011) (Not such product)

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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1.5.1 TABLE: List of critical components P
Object/part No. | -Manufacturer/ | = Type/model Technical data Standard " Mark(s) of
) ~ trademark - d by o8 o 1t (Edition / year) conformity
Enclosure HB, 1.5mm min, (UL 94 UL
Interchangeable | Interchangeable 105°C, ABS
PCB Interchangeable |Interchangeable | V-0, 105°C UL796 UL
Supplementary information:
1.6.2 TABLE: Electrical data (in normal conditions) P
UN) | 1{mA) | Irated (A) | * P (W) Fuse# | lfuse (A) - Condition/status
7 864 - 6.05 - - Max. normal operation
28 220 - 6.16 - - Max. normal operation

Supplementary information: Receiver the audio signal via wireless technology.

4.5 TABLE: Thermal requirements P
Supply voltage (V) ..cooeeeeerveeeeeenen See below L=
Ambient Tpin (°C) woeervrnenrereeeensemnnnnat - g
Ambient Tnax (°C) weovveciieneccenieneed -- — s
Maximum measured temperature T of part/at: .. ; - T(¢C) - | Allowed Tpax (°C)
| 7vde | 28Vdc |
External enclosure 43.1 45.3 95-(55-25.5)=65.5
Internal enclosure 48.1 50.8 105-(55-25.5)=75.5
DC connector 40.4 442 95-(55-25.5)=65.5
LCD panel 43.8 45.0 80-(55-25.5)=50.5
PCB near HS 44.6 45.4 105-(55-25.5)=75.5
u1* 43.7 44.5 105-(65-25.5)=75.5
u4* 53.5 54.5 105-(65-25.5)=75.5
Ambient 255 255 --

Supplementary information:

- Heating test conducted at ambient temperature, and the max. ambient temperature 55°C declared
by the manufacturer.

- *PCB limit used: 105°C

Temperature T.ofwinding: - | £ (°C) | R{(Q) | (°C) | Ry (©2) | T (°C) ~ Allowed - | Insulation
: o ST ] : Timax (°C) class -

TRF No. IEC60950_1C



A TUVRheinland®
Page 14 of 14 Report No.: 17037123 001

53 TABLE: Fault condition tests P

Ambient temperature (°C) .......ccoooevrieverienneenn, : | see below —

Power source for EUT: Manufacturer, model/type - —
output rating ........cceevvceiii e :

Component | Fault Supply Test | Fuse# Fuse Observation

No. voltage (v) | time current
(mA)

Unit shut down immediately.
(23mA—0mA)

Recoverable when remove the fault.
No damage, no hazards.

Unit shut down immediately.
(23mA—0mA)

U4 pin1-8  |s¢ 28Vdc 7hrs - - Recoverable when remove the fault.
No damage, no hazards.

Unit normal operation.

Max. measured temperature:

blocke . PCB near HS*: 45.6°C
g 28Vdc SOmInS - - External enclosure* : 46.1°C
Ambient: 25.5°C
No damage, no hazards.

ce67 s-C 28Vdc 7hrs - -

Opening

Supplementary information: s-c=short circuit
Note: *No temperature limit, for reference only.

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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Produkte Attachment 1
Products Page 1 of 8
Eq. Name Manufacturer Model No. Date of Date of next
No. Calibration Callibration
1.101 {Hybrid Recorder YOKOGAWA DR130-00-23-1R|2013.09.24 12014.09.23
1.102 {Hybrid Recorder YOKOGAWA DR130-00-23-1R|2013.12.09 |2014.12.08
1.103 |Ground Bond Tester Extech Electronics 7314 2013.07.17 12014.07.16
1.104 |AC Withstand Voltage & Insulation |Extech Electronics 7450 2014.05.12 |2015.05.11
Tester )
1.105 |AC Withstand Voltage Tester Extech Electronics 7460 2014.01.10 2015.01.09
(AC10KV)
1.106 |Leakage current tester Extech Electronics 7611 2014.04.21 }2015.04.20
1.107 |Digital Power Meter IDRC CP-320A 2013.07.17 |2014.07.16
1.109 |Digital Power Meter IDRC CP-320A 2013.07.17 12014.07.16
1.110 |Digital Power Meter IDRC CP-320A 2014.04.11  {2015.04.10
1.111  |True RMS Multimeter Fluke F112 2013.07.17 |2014.07.16
1.115 |Oscilloscope Tektronix TDS-3052b 2014.01.10 }2015.01.09
1.116 |Dual Display Multimeter Fluke F45 2014.04.11  }2015.04.10
1.120 |Data Acquisition Switch Unit Agilent Technologies 34970A 2014.05.12 12015.05.11
1.121 |Data Acquisition Switch Unit Agilent Technologies 34970A 2014.05.12 |2015.05.11
1.122 |Thermocouple #1 Agilent Technologies J type 2012.07.05 |2013.07.04
1.123 |Thermocouple #2 Agilent Technologies J type 2012.07.05 |2013.07.04
1.124 |Digital LCR Meter Motech (Ningbo) Electronic Co.,Ltd MIC-4070D 2013.09.18 |2014.09.17
1.125 |DC Withstand Voltage Tester Extech Electronics 7462 2014.01.10 _ ]2015.01.09
1.127 |Digital Power Meter YOKOGAWA WT210 2013.12.12  |2014.12.11
1.130 |DC Low Resistance Tester Changzhou Jiabang Electronic Co. JB2512 2013.10.15 |2014.10.14
1.131 [X-Ray Survey Thermo Electron Corporation RadEye G 2012.07.09 ]2014.07.08
1.132 |Surge Tester(IEC 60065) CEPREI (Headquarters) Laboratory 1065A 2014.04.11 12015.04.10
1.133 |Thermocouple #3 Agilent Technologies K type 2012.07.05 |2013.07.04
1.135 |Data Acquisition Switch Unit Agilent Technologies 34970A 2012.07.23 |2013.07.22
1.136 |Clamp Meter KYORITSU 2004 2013.06.07 |2014.06.06
1.137 |Thermo-Hygrograph SATO 7210-00 2013.10.17 |2014.10.16
1.138 |Thermo-Hygrograph SATO 7210-00 2013.10.22 |2014.10.21
1.139 |Thermo-Hygrograph SATO 7210-00 2013.09.22 |2014.09.21
1.141 |Digital Power Meter IDRC CP-320A 2014.05.12 |2015.05.11
1.142 |Digital Power Meter IDRC CP-320A 2014.03.18 |2015.03.17
1.143 |Digital Power Meter IDRC CP-320A 2013.09.18 |2014.09.17
1.147 |Oscilloscope Tektronix TDS-3052b 2013.10.15 |2014.10.14
1.148 |Multimeter Fluke F117C 2013.09.18 12014.09.17
x |1.148 [Multimeter Fluke F117C 2014.05.12 12015.05.11
x |1.150 |Table Top Multimeter Agilent Technologies 34405A 2013.10.15  {2014.10.14
1.161 |Thermal Immager Fluke Ti25 2012.01.12 j2014.01.11
1.152 [Data Acquisition Switch Unit Agilent Technologies Agilent 34970A |2013.07.17 [2014.07.16
1.154 |Current Probe Tektronix TCPA300+TCP |2011.12.20 )2012.12.19
1.155 |Digital Power Meter YOKOGAWA 3\;12'200 2014.03.18 }2015.03.17
1.166 AC Withstand Voltage & Insulation |HIOKI 3159 2013.07.17 12014.07.16
Tester
1.160 |Digital Power Meter EVERFINE PHOTO-E-INFO CO.LTD |PF9811 2013.08.21 |2014.08.20
1.161 |Digital Power Meter EVERFINE PHOTO-E-INFO CO.,LTD |PF9811 2013.08.21 12014.08.20
1.162 |High Voltage Probe Tektronix P6015A 2013.07.17 |2014.07.16
1.163 |Digital Power Meter YOKOGAWA WT210 2013.07.24 |2014.07.23

TUV Rheinland (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.
3 F, Cybio Technology Building No. 1, Langshan No. 2 Road South, 5th Industrial Area, High-Tech Industry Park North, Nanshan District,
518057 Shenzhen CHINA
TUV Lab Equipment List 140515.xls
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Produkte Attachment 1
Products Page 2 of 8
1.164 |Digital Power Meter YOKOGAWA WT210 2013.07.26 |2014.07.25
1.165 |Oscilloscope Probe PINTECH CP-3308R 2012.10.11  ]2015.10.10
1.166 |Oscilloscope Probe PINTECH CP-3308R 2012.10.11  2015.10.10
1.167 |Oscilloscope Probe PINTECH CP-3308R 2012.10.25 |2015.10.24
1.168 |Oscilloscope Probe PINTECH CP-3308R 2012.10.25 |2015.10.24
1.169 |Data Acquisition Switch Unit Agilent Technologies 34970A 2013.11.18 |2014.11.17
1.170 |Data Acquisition Switch Unit Agilent Technologies 34972A 2013.10.16  |2014.10.15
x 11.171 IData Acquisition Switch Unit Agilent Technologies 34972A 2013.10.16 |2014.10.14
1.172 |Digital Power Meter YOKOGAWA WT310 2013.10.17 |2014.10.16
1.173 |Conductivity Meter Hengxin Technologies 8303 2013.10.21  12014.10.20
1.174 |Humidity/Temperature Datalogger |EXTECH SD500 2013.11.18  |2014.11.17
1.175 |Humidity/Temperature Datalogger |EXTECH SD500 2013.11.18 [2014.11.17
1.201 |Impact Hammer PTL F22.50 2012.11.08 |2015.11.07
1.202 |Pull-Push Scales IMADA FB-300N 2013.03.19 |2015.03.18
1.203 |Torque Driver TOHNICHI RTD120CN 2013.03.19 |2015.03.18
1.204 |Torque Driver TOHNICHI RTD260CN 2013.03.19 }|2015.03.18
1.205 |Torque Driver TOHNICHI FTD400CN-S |2013.03.19 }2015.03.18
1.207 |Weight Scale UTE UWA-15KG 2013.03.19 |2015.03.18
1.208 |Weight Scale UTE UWA-150KG 2013.04.10 |2015.04.09
1.209 |Torque Test Apparatus Guangdong Test Technic Development|LJ-1 2013.05.14 |2015.05.13
(Figure 11 of IEC60065) Co.
1.211 |Digital Caliper China Chengliang Co. IP54 2011.06.08 |2013.06.07
No.2 (040314944) (0~150mm)
1.212 |Digital Caliper China Chengliang Co. IP54 2013.05.14 ]2015.05.13
No. 3(030904321) (0~150mm)
1.213 [Micrometer Wuxi Jiahua Precision Tools Co., Ltd. |0-26mm 2013.03.18 |2015.03.17
1.214 |Vicat tester Witech Engineering Co. VT-103 2012.11.29 |2014.11.28
1.216 |Pressure Test Apparatus Ruitian Hardware Tools Co.,Ltd. 8Y-25X 2013.07.18 12015.07.17
1.217 |Steel Ruler China Chengliang Co. 0-1600mm 2013.10.21  12015.10.20
1.218 |Microscope Ningbo Huaguang Precision Instrument|TXT-3C 2012.06.19 |2015.06.18
Co.,Ltd.
1.220 |Highness caliper Guanglu (0~200)m 2013.01.17 |2015.01.16
1.221 |Goniometer Guilin Jingrui Co,. Ltd. 0-360/30' 2013.12.11  |2014.12.10
1.222 |Digital Temperature & Humidity Apresys INC 179-TH 2013.08.22 |2014.09.21
Recorder
1.224 |Pressure gauge 0.1MPa-1/2/3 Xian High-precision Instrument Factory {0-0.1Mpa 2011.03.23 |2013.03.22
1.225 |Pull-Push Scales IMADA FB-10N 2014.01.10 ]2016.01.09
1.226 |Digital Caliper China Chengliang Co. P54 (0~150mm)|2012.11.01 |2014.10.31
No.4 (050613987)
1.228 |Torque Gauge TOHNICHI BTG60CN 2012.11.01  |2014.10.31
1.230 [Mandrel Guangdong Test Technic Development| 2012.06.19 |2017.06.18
Figure 6 of EN61558-1 Co.
1.231 |Impact test apparatus Yuehua Electric Industrial Co.,Ltd YH-8825 2013.10.156 12018.10.14
1.234 |Digital Speed Meter Guangzhou Landtek instruments Co.,|DT-2857 2013.10.15 ]2014.10.14
1.235 |Turbine Flow Meter Wu Xi QiuXin Flow Meter CO.,Ltd LWGY-15 2014.01.03 12017.01.02
1.237 |Barometer Shenzhne sunroad electronic co.,Ltd  |CR2023 2014.03.11  |2015.03.10
1.238 |Airflow sensor Quest Technology(S.Z)Ltd UAS1000LP-ES j2013.11.21 |2014.11.20
1.240 |Digital Micrometer Qinghai Measuring and Cutting Tools|0-25mm 2014.05.12 |2015.05.11
Co., Ltd (0.01mm)
1.241 |Digital Micrometer Qinghai Measuring and Cutting Tools|25-560mm 2014.05.12 |2015.05.11
Co., Ltd
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1.242 |Timer TIANFU PC396 2012.08.09 |2014.08.08
1.243 |Timer TIANFU PC396 2012.08.09 {2014.08.08
x |1.244 |Timer TIANFU PC396 2012.08.09 |2014.08.08
1.245 |Timer TIANFU PC396 2012.08.09 |2014.08.08
1.246 |Digital Torque Meter NTTONIC ADT-C100 2012.08.08 |2014.08.07
1.247 |Flammable Gas Concentration COSMOS XP-3110 2013.07.26 12014.07.24
measurement device
1.248 |Digital Protractor Ruifen Technologh Co.,Ltd 8220113-00 2013.07.23 |2014.07.22
1.249 |Flow Meter KEXIANG TESTING EQUIPMENT|GY-4 2014.03.21 [2015.03.20
(DONGGUAN) CO; LTD
1.250 |Flow Meter KEXIANG TESTING EQUIPMENT|GY-6 2014.03.21  |2015.03.20
(DONGGUAN) CO; LTD
1.251 |Digital Gauge QLR (0~12.7)mm 2013.10.30 [2015.10.29
1.252 |Digital Gauge QLR (0~12.7)mm 2013.10.30 [2015.10.29
1.253 |Air Flow Meter KANOMAX 6006-0C 2013.10.21 |2014.10.20
1.301 |Thermostatic and Climatic Angelantoni CH1200C 2013.12.09 |2014.12.08
Chambers
1.302 |Oven Guangzhou Espec  Environmental| PHH-201 2011.01.15 |2014.01.14
equipment Co.,Ltd.
1.305 |Measuring Network 1011 Extech Electronics 1011 2014.04.23 [2015.04.22
1.306 |Voltage Generator 10/700 us Shanghaj Yaoxing Technology Co., Ltd.|GC-107 2014.03.18 |2015.03.17
1.307 |Voltage Generator 1.2/50 us Shanghaj Yaoxing Technology Co., Ltd.|JC-5 2013.10.15 |2014.10.14
1.308 |Ball-Pressure Apparatus Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic 2013.10.23 |2016.10.22
Technology Co. Ltd.
1.309 |Ball-Pressure Apparatus Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic 2010.12.17 |2013.12.16
Technology Co. Lid.
1.310 |Ball-Pressure Apparatus Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic 2013.10.23 |2016.10.22
Technology Co. Ltd.
1.312 |Test Probe Il (IEC 61032) Guangdong Test Technic Development| 2014.01.13 |2017.01.12
Co.
1.313 |Glow Wire Tester Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic|ZRS-2 2014.04.01  |2015.03.31
Technology Co. Ltd.
1.314 |Dust Chamber Guangdong Test Technic Development|SC-1A 2014.03.10 |2017.03.09
Co.
1.315 |Test Probe for Blenders Guangdong Test Technic Development|SVC-60 2012.11.29 12014.11.28
Co.
1.316 |Oven Guangzhou Espec  Environmental|PHH-101 2012.10.10 |2015.10.09
equipment Co.,Ltd.
1.317 |Gauge G5 e-base Engineering Co.,Ltd.,SZ 47C-3 2013.03.05 ]2015.03.04
1.318 |Gauge G13 e-base Engineering Co.,Ltd.,SZ 60C-3 2013.03.05 }2015.03.04
1.320 |Test Finger Nail (IEC 60335-1) Guangdong Test Technic Development| 2014.01.13 12017.01.12
Co.
1.321 |[Test Finger (IEC 60335-1) Guangdong Test Technic Development 2012.04.10 |2015.04.09
Co.
1.323 |Measuring Network 1010 Extech Electronics (Guangzhou) LTD. |1010 2014.03.18 12015.03.17
1.324 |Test Finger UL Guangzhou Zhi Litong ULZ-1 2013.07.23 |2015.07.22
1.325 |Noise Generator D&M Machinery Electrics Research|DM8899 2014.03.19 |2015.03.18
Institute
1.326 |HV Generator Qingdao AiNuo Instrument Co., Lid AN96803 2014.03.18 |2015.03.17
1.327 |CTI/PTI tester SHENZHEN DAMSION LD-H 2013.09.18 12014.09.17
TECHNOLOGYCO., LTD
1.328 |[SHUNT FL-2/0.5 2013.09.16 ]2014.09.15
1.329 |Test Probe 19 (EN 61032) Guangdong Test Technic Development 2012.09.29 |2015.09.28
Co.
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1.330 |[Test Probe 18 (EN 61032) Guangdong Test Technic Development| 2012.09.29 |2015.09.28
Co.
1.331 |Radius Gages FUJI TOOL L300MX 2013.05.16 |2016.05.15
3.101 |DC Electronic Load 2 modules Chroma 6312 2005.01.26 |*)
3.102 |DC Electronic Load 4 modules Chroma 6314 2005.01.26 |*)
3.103 |DC Power Supply Shenzhen Yizhan PS-3005A ")
3.104 |DC Power Supply Shenzhen Yizhan PS-3005A *)
3.105 |Rheostat Shanghai Shengxin Electrical *)
Apparatus Factory
3.106 |Thermocouples OMEGA *)
3.107 |Capacitors ")
3.108 |Variacs Shanghai Sanke electrical Co.,Ltd "}
3.109 |Resistors TUV Rheinland Shenzhen )
3.110 |Audio Signal Generator Troneer Electronics Engineering (HK})|TAG-101 ")
3.111 |TV Signal Generator Xuzhou Longyu Electronic Apparatus|PD5386 ")
Co.,Ltd
3.112 |CD with Pink Noise TUV Hong Kong Ltd. 2005.08.10 |*)
3.113 |Rectifier TUV Rheinland Shenzhen Ltd. ")
3.114 |DC Electronic Load 4 modules Chroma 6314 ")
3.115 |DC Electronic Load 4 modules Chroma 6314 ")
3.116 |Infrared Thermometer TES Elsctrical Electronic Co. TES-1327 )
3.117 |AC Electronic Load 2 modules Prodigit Electronics Co., Ltd. 3300A-01 ")
3.118 |AC Electronic Load 2 modules Prodigit Electronics Co., Ltd. 3300A-01 ")
3.118 |AC Electronic Load Yue Hua Electronics Industrial Co., Ltd. |YH-8817SB )
x {3.120 |DC Power Supply Ningbo Zhongce elect. Co., Ltd. DF1730SL20A ")
3.202 |Weights Shenzhen Manlu Apparatus Co.,Ltd )
3.203- |Sand bag - 1kg 2006.09.26 |*)
3.203- |Sand bag - 5kg 2006.09.26 |*)
3.203- |Sand bag - 10kg 2006.09.26 |*)
03
3.203- |Sand bag - 20kg 2006.09.26 |}
04
3.301 [Control Box TUV Rheinland Shenzhen )
3.302 |Glass, Cl.4.14.1 of IEC 60598-1 Guangdong Test Technic Development )
Co.
3.303 |Test Corner TUV Rheinland Shenzhen )
3.304 |StabilityTester Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic| WD-2 2004.12.21 |7
Technology Co. Lid.
3.305 |Tumbling Barrel Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic| GTD-1/2 2004.12.28 |¥)
Technology Co. Ltd.
3.306 |Fume Hood Guangzhou Focus Lab Equipment]2000 x 1000 x| *)
co.,Ltd. 2300
3.307 |Draught Proof Enclosure Guangdong Test Technic Development| 2005.05.08 |*)
Co.
3.308 |Endurance Test room Shenzhen CATIC Intelligent System *)
Co., Ltd
3.309 |Cylinder 16pcs Guangdong Test Technic Development *)
Co.
3.310 |Test Probe 13 (IEC 61032) Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic 2004.08.20 |*%)
Technology Co. Ltd.
3.311 |TestProbe 41 (IEC 61032) Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic 2004.08.20 %)
Technology Co. Ltd.
3.312 |Plug Portion Tester TUV Rheinland Shenzhen *)
3.313 |Test Probe D4/100mm Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.12.01 |%)
Co.
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3.314 }Test Rod D=2,5mm (EN 60529) Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.03.29 |")
Co.
3.315 |Test Wire D=1,0mm (EN 60529) Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.03.29 |M)
Co.
3.316 [Test Probe R6.0 (IEC 60950-1) Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.04.01 |M
Co.
3.319 |Test Hook (IEC 60065) Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.03.29 |
Co.
3.320 {Stesl Block D30X20 Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.03.29 |
(IEC 60065) Co.
3.321 [Cylinder D8x250 Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.03.29 |9
(IEC 60335-2-14) Co.
3.322 |Cylinder Rod SR20 Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.03.29 ")
(IEC 60335-2-14) Co.
3.323 [Steel Ball SR25 (EN 60598-1) Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.03.29 |
Co.
3.324 |Creepage Gauges Guangdong Test Technic Development 2005.03.29 %)
Co.
3.326 |Frequency Converter Power Supply |Extech Electronics 6430-34380-3 |2004.12.21 |*)
3.327 |Frequency Converter Power Supply |Extech Electronics 6430-34380-3 |2004.12.21 |*)
3.328 |Test Pin, 3 X 100mm Guangdong Test Technic Development| 2005.12.01 |
Cl.6.2.3 of IEC 61010 Co.
3.329 |Needle-Flame Tester Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic|ZY-2 2012.12.21  |%)
Technology Co. Ltd.
3.331 |Vessel Guangdong Test Technic Development )
Co.
3.332 |Pulley Guangdong Test Technic Development *)
Figure 105 of IEC 61010-2-032 Co.
3.333 |Water Tank S&Techs A Structure Company *)
3.334 |Dripping Box Witech Engineering Co. ")
3.335 |Hose Nozzle Witech Engineering Co. 2005.10.20 |*)
3.336 |Oscillating Tube Witech Engineering Co. 2005.09.15 |9
3.337 |Bunsen Burner Guangzhou Panyu Wanlong Hardware *)
Product Co.
3.338 |Metal Plate Guangdong Test Technic Development| )
Co.
3.339 [Metal Roed, 920 Guangdong Test Technic Development| *)
Cl.4.14.1 of IEC 60598-1 Co.
3.340 |Desiccator Yancheng Huaou Co.,Ltd D210 ")
3.341 |Flexing Test Apparatus Guangzhou Vicnobl Electronic| WZ-2/2 2005.09.01 |*)
Technology Co. Ltd.
3.342 }Box for Rusting Test Guangdong Test Technic Development *)
Co.
3.343 |TestPlug Guangdong Test Technic Development 20051215 |M)
Co.
3.344 {lron Bar, 100X20X2mm CI.22.110 {Guangdong Test Technic Development *)
of IEC 60335-2-9 Co.
3.346 |3-phase AC Stabilizer Guangzhou Sili Power Source Equip|WB-C15 *)
Co,.Ltd
3.347 [Mandrel Guangdong Test Technic Development|RX-1 2005.09.26 |Y)
Co.
3.348 |Twisting Device Guangdong Test Technic Development|LZ-1 2005.09.26 |Y)
Co.
3.349 |Spillage Test Apparatus TUV Rheinland Shenzhen ")
3.350 |Scratch Pin Witech Engineering Co. ")
3.351 [1.8 kg Vessel Witech Engineering Co. "
3.352 |Alluminum Vessels Witech Engineering Co. “)
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3.353 |Water Evaporation Apparatus TUV Rheinland Shenzhen ")

3.354 |Hard wood TUV Rheinland Shenzhen *)

3.355 [Funnels Shenzhen Chemical Instrument| 70,71 ")
Technology Co., Ltd.

3.356 |Freezer Haier Electronics Group Co., Ltd DW-40L92 ")

3.357 |Dryness Chamber Chongging Sida Experimental|S202-TB )
Equipment Co., Lid

3.358 |Dryness Chamber Chongging Sida Experimental|CS101-1EB *)
Equipment Co., Ltd

3.360 |Test Transformer Thai Lin Radio Coil Manufactory Ltd. ")

3.361 |Dryness Chamber Chongqing Sida Experimental CS101-1E *)
Equipment Co., Ltd

3.362 |Asymmetric Pulse tester TUV Rheinalnd Shenzhen )

3.363 |Two flat pin 125V gauge E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,.SZ o)

3.364 |Three pin gauge 10A E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,SZ )

3.3656 |[Three pin gauge 15A E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,5Z ")

3.366 |Flat pin plugs gauge E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,SZ b))

3.367 |Round pin plugs gauge E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,SZ )

3.368 |Compression apparatus E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,SZ ")

3.369 |Steel Ball ®15.9mm E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,.SZ ")

3.370 |Single phase transformer 2008.08.13 |9

3.371 |Cylindrical mass 1 kg ®80mm DG-30KW *)

3.372 |Steel wire ¢0.5mm ")

3.373 |Schuko plug gauge )

3.374 |EN plug gauge E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,SZ )

3.375 |British plug gauge E-base engineering CO., Ltd..SZ ")

3.376 [Flexibility tester E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,SZ ")

3.377 |Device for Checking Non-solid Pins |E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,SZ *)

3.378 |Apparatus for testing thin insulation |E-base engineering CO., Ltd.,SZ ")

3.379 |Oven Foshan Gaoming Helya Precision|XU125-300 *)
Ovens.,Ltd

3.380 |Oven Foshan Gaoming Helya Precision|XU125-300 ")
Ovens.,Ltd

3.381 |Apparatus for tests on plug pins DongXin Machinery Factory 2009.04.29 |*)

3.382 |Shredder Probe(UL60950 ")

3.383 |Probe Figure7.1(UL 1005} ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |*)
Co.LTD

3.384 |Impactor Figure 9(UL1017) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 {4
Co.LTD

3.385 |Test Rod Cl.41.6.1(UL 1082) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |
Co.LTD

3.386 [Knife Probe Figure 8.5(UL 1086) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |*)
Co.LTD

3.387 |Cone Probe Figure 10.1(UL 1278) |ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |*)
Co.LTD

3.388 {Bar Probe Figure 10.2(UL 1278) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 [*)
Co.LTD

3.389 |Triangle Probe Figure 10.3(UL ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |*)

1278) Co.LTD

3.390 |Rod Probe Figure 10.4(UL 1278) |ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.08 |9
Co.LTD

3.391 [Accessibility Probe Figure 16.4(UL |ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 {*)

1310) Co.LTD

3.392 |Metal Red 12.7(UL 1310) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |¥)

Co.LTD
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3.393 |Square Rod L25.4(UL 1559) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |*
Co.LTD
3.394 |Lead Shot cl.8.25.2(UL 250) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |
Co.LTD
3.395 |[Steel Cylinder TKG(UL 250) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |Y)
Co.LTD
3.396 |Steel Cylinder 500g (UL 250) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |
Co.LTD
3.397 |Probe Figure 6.4(UL 499) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.02 |
Co.LTD
3.398 |Probe Figure 8.1(UL 507) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |¥)
Co.LTD
3.399 |Probe Figure 8.2(UL 507) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |
Co.LTD
3.401 |Probe 50.8 Cl.48.1(UL 507) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |*)
Co.LTD
3.402 |Probe 6.35 CI1.49.1(UL 507) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 (%)
Co.LTD
3.403 |Steel Blade CI1.56.3.2(UL 588) ShenZhen TaiRuiXin Precision Mould 2010.10.09 |*)
Co.LTD
3.404 |Cross-cut Tester GZ Yuecheng Trade Co.LTD *)
3.405 |AC Power supply Shenzhen XinYiGao Co.,Lid APW-110N
3.406 |Aluminium pipe Shenzhen Zuangxiong Technology *)
co.,Ltd
3.407 |Wire Frame TUV Rheinland Shenzhen 2010.07.02 |*)
3.408 |Cylinder Tool (Figure.201.103b/IEC [Guangzhou Jiekong Mechanical Co., 2011.11.04 %)
60601-2-52)
3.409 |Cone Tool (Figure.201.103a/IEC Guangzhou Jiekong Mechanical Co., 2011.11.04 |%)
60601-2-52)
3.410 |Loading Pad-1/2/3 Guangzhou Jiekong Mechanical Co., 2011.11.07 {*)
(Figure.201.104/IEC 60801-2-52)
3.411  |Wedge Tool (Figure.CC.1/IEC Guangzhou Jiekong Mechanical Co., 2011.11.07 |M)
60601-2-52)
3.412 |Impact tester (Figure.102/IEC TUV Rheinland Shenzhen 2011.11.07 |M)
61558-2-7)
3.413 |[Probe ®2 Nom 2012.07.20 |
3.414 |Probe ®4 Nom 2012.07.20 M)
3.415 |AC Power Source APC 2012.03.10 |
3.416 |Test Comer KEXIANG TESTING EQUIPMENT ")
3.417 |Impact Tester Zhongmaoxing technology Co.,Ltd BC-1 2010.07.11 ")
3.418 |Electrical Load ITECH IT8702 2013.10.29 %)
3.419 |Compact AC Power Supply 2000VA |KIKUSUI PCR2000M 2013.10.29 |*

*) Initial calibration or verification only

Statement of Uncertainty

Unless otherwise specified, combined measurement uncertainty for values stated in the test
report is as stated below:

Voltage measurement: %1.50% (true rms value)
+1.20% (DC voltage)

Current measurement; 11.56% (true rms value)
+1.40% (DC current)

Touch current (below 30 mA) +2.04%

Power -less than 1 W +13.5 mW
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- below 3 kW 10.53%
- 3 kW and more +0.58%
Power factor +0.01
Frequency 10.06%
Resistance - between 100 mQ and 1 MQ 11.25%
- another values +2.05%
Temperature - below 100°C 11.25°C (without thermocouple; for
thermocouple add 2°C)
- between 100 and 500°C 11.45°C (without thermocouple; for
thermocouple add 2°C)
Time -below 20 s +0.74%
- more than 20 s (manual meas.) 10.2s
Linear dimensions - less than 1 mm
-from 1 to 25 mm +0.05 mm
- more than 25 mm +0.30%
Mass - below 5 kg 2%
- 5 kg and more +1%
Force +1%
Torque +3%
Angles 112’
Relative humidity 5%
Air pressure (barometric) +0.2 kPa
Pressure +3.34%
Flow +1.5%

Values stated in this document represent the worst case for equipment which is in possession of

the laboratory and setups commonly used for testing.

For units or cases not specified in this document the evaluation of uncertainty shall be made upon

request on individual basis.

The reported combined uncertainty is stated as standard uncertainty of reported value multiplied by

coverage factor k = 2, which for normal distribution corresponds to a coverage probability of approximately
95%.
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